

**22-1481** 22-1982 (con)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
*for the*  
SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-v.-

ROBERT SYLVESTER KELLY  
AKA R. KELLY

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ROBERT SYLVESTER KELLY**

---

JENNIFER BONJEAN  
ASHLEY COHEN  
BONJEAN LAW GROUP, PLLC  
750 Lexington Avenue, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(718) 875-1850

Chicago Office:  
Bonjean Law Group, PLLC  
53 W. Jackson, Blvd., Ste. 315  
Chicago, Illinois 60604

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	26
I.    THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE DEFENDANT GUILTY OF RACKETEERING WHERE THE RECORD IS DEVOID OF EVIDENCE OF AN ENTERPRISE COMPRISED OF MEMBERS WHO SHARED A COMMON ILLEGAL OR FRADULENT PURPOSE AND WHERE THE DEFENDANT AND THE ALLEGED ENTERPRISE WERE INDISTINCT.....	26
A.    General Legal Principles.....	27
B.    No Common Purpose to Engage in a Fraudulent or Illegal Course of Action.....	28
C.    Defendant and the Enterprise Are Not Distinct.....	37
II.   THE GOVERNMENT’S EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE DEFENDANT GUILTY OF VIOLATING THE MANN ACT AS TO JANE.....	42
A.    Insufficient Evidence of Intent.....	43
B.    Insufficient Evidence of Coercion or Enticement.....	47
1.  April/May 2015 Trip to California.....	48
2.  September/October 2015 Trip to California.....	52

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE DEFENDANT GUILTY OF VIOLATING THE MANN ACT AS TO FAITH..... 54

A. Insufficient Evidence of Intent..... 54

B. Insufficient Evidence of Coercion or Enticement..... 56

C. New York Penal Law 120.20 (reckless endangerment) ..... 58

D. New York Public Health Law § 2307..... 61

IV. BECAUSE NEW YORK PUBLIC HEALTH LAW § 2307 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE, DEFENDANT’S MANN ACT CONVICTIONS PREDICATED ON THAT LAW MUST BE VACATED..... 63

V. DEFENDANT’S MANN ACT CONVICTIONS PREDICATED ON A VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 120290 MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT CHARGED DEFENDANT WITH A REPEALED VERSION OF THE STATUTE THAT WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE..... 66

VI. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE DEFENDANT GUILTY OF FORCED LABOR OF JERHONDA AND FAITH BASED ON AN ISOLATED SEX ACT THAT NEITHER VICTIM ALLEGED WAS FORCED..... 70

VII. DEFENDANT WAS DENIED A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY WHERE SEVERAL OF THE SEATED JURORS ADMITTED THAT THEY PREJUDGED THE DEFENDANT’S GUILT AND TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HE FAILED TO MOVE TO DISQUALIFY PATENTLY UNQUALIFIED JURORS..... 75

VIII. DEFENDANT WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL WHERE THE GOVERNMENT SWAMPED THE JURY WITH EXCESSIVE BAD ACT EVIDENCE INCLUDING TESTIMONY FROM SEVEN ADDITIONAL WITNESSES WHO DETAILED

DEFENDANT’S UNUSUAL AND GRAPHIC SEXUAL ACTIVITIES, HIS HISTORY OF TRANSMITTING HERPES TO HIS SEX PARTNERS, HIS ABUSIVE CONDUCT TOWARDS HIS GIRLFRIENDS, AND EVEN AUDIO AND VIDEO RECORDINGS OF THIS CONDUCT WITH WOMEN AND MEN, SOME OF WHOM NEVER TESTIFIED.....	86
A. Excessive STD Evidence.....	89
B. Evidence Concerning Sexual Relations with Aaliyah.....	91
C. Testimony from Addie, Alexis, Kate, Anna, Angela, Louis, and Alex.....	93
D. Admission of Graphic Videos and Audio Recordings.....	96
IX. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RESTITUTION AWARD FOR JANE AND STEPHANIE’S HERPES TREATMENT WAS UNSUPPORTED BY THE GOVERNMENT’S EVIDENCE.....	97
A. Jane.....	97
B. Stephanie.....	102
X. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED AUTHORITY TO ORDER THE BOP TO TURNOVER MONIES SEIZED FROM DEFENDANT’S TRUST FUND TO THE CLERK OF COURT FOR FUTURE RESTITUTION PAYMENTS.....	104
CONCLUSION.....	106

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anctil v. Ally Fin., Inc.*, 998 F. Supp. 2d 127 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....33

*Atkinson v. Anadarko Bank & Trust Co.*, 808 F. 2d 438 (5th Cir. 1987).....41

*Babb v. Capitalsource., Inc.*, 588 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2015).....33

*Bangl. Bank v. Rizal Commer. Banking Corp.*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49246 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020).....32

*Bennett v. U.S. Trust Co. of New York*, 770 F. 2d 308 (2d Cir. 1985).....37

*Boyle v. United States*, 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....27

*Brannon v. Boatmen’s First Nat’l Bank of Oklahoma,  
T.B.A.*, 153 F. 3d 1144 (10th Cir. 1998).....37

*Brittingham v. Mobil Corp.*, 943 F. 2d 297 (3d Cir. 1991) .....40

*Caminetti v. United States*, 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....45

*Cedric v. Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King*, 533 U.S. 158 (2001) .....37

*Cisneros v. Petland, Inc.*, 972 F. 3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2020) .....35

*Connors v. United States*, 158 U.S. 408 (1895) .....83

*Crab House of Douglaston v. Newsday*, 801  
F. Supp. 2d 61 (E.D.N.Y 2011).....28

*Cruz v. FXDirectDealer, LLC.*, 720 F. 3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013) .....33

*Cullen v. Margiotta*, 811 F. 2d 698 (1987) .....39

*Dickerson v. Napolitano*, 604 F. 3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010).....64

*Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.*, 93 F. 3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996) .....40

*Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman*,  
803 F. 3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015).....62

*First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc.. v. Satinwood, Inc.*,  
385 F. 3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....27, 31, 37

*First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding, Corp.*,  
820 F. Supp. 89 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) *aff'd* 27 F. 3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994) .....33

*Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp.*, 116 F. 3d 225 (7th Cir. 1997) .....21

*Gomez v. United States*, 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....85

*Hansen v. Haff*, 291 U.S. 559 (1934) .....47

*Hirsch v. Enright*, 751 F. 2d 628 (3d Cir. 1984) .....38

*In re Michael*, 326 U.S. 224 (1945) .....75

*Irwin v. Dowd*, 366 U.S. 717 (1961) .....76

*Johnson v. United States*, 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....63

*Kaul v. Intercontinental Exch.*, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164414  
(S.D.N.Y. Sep. 12, 2022) .....32

*McCullough v. Suter*, 757 F. 2d 142 (7th Cir. 1985).....38

*Michelson v. United States*, 335 U.S. 469 (1948) .....88

*Mortenson v. United States*, 322 U.S. 369 (1944).....44, 45

*Moss v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.*, 258 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....32

*Muchira v. Al-Rawaf*, 850 F. 3d 605(4th Cir. 2007) .....71

*New York v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*, No. 15-CV-1136 (KBF),  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105038 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2016) .....33

*Old Chief v. United States*, 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....88

*Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.*, 836 F. 3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016) .....35

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*, 492 U.S. 229 (1989) .....26

*Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.*, 30 F. 3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994).....37, 38

*Rosales-Lopez v. United States*, 451 U.S. 182 (1981).....83

*Sairam v. Mercy Ret. & Care Ctr.*, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9462 (N.D.Cal. Jan. 19, 2022).....35

*See Toviave*, 761 F. 3d 623 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 74

*Smith v. Phillips*, 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....76

*Stein v. World-Wide Plumbing Supply Inc.*, 71 Supp. 3d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....27

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....77

*United States v Marcus*, 487 F. Supp. 387 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....71

*United States v. An Soon Kim*, 471 F.App'x 82 (2d Cir. 2012) .....44

*United States v. Basciano*, 599 F. 3d 184 (2d Cir. 2010).....27

*United States v. Blount*, 479 F. 2d 650 (6th Cir. 1973).....83

*United States v. Chambers*, 291 U.S. 217 (1934) .....66

*United States v. Gagliardi*, 506 F. 3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007).....52, 58

*United States v. Goodrich*, 12 F. 4th 219 (2021) .....98

*United States v. Griffith*, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12655 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....45

*United States v. Haslage*, 853 F. 3d 331 (7th Cir. 2017) .....45

*United States v. Hayward*, 359 F. 3d 631 (3d Cir. 2004).....44

*United States v. Hickman*, 330 F. Supp. 3d 921 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....105

*United States v. Indelicato*, 865 F. 2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1989) .....28

*United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....46

*United States v. Maynard*, 743 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2014) .....100

*United States v. Mejia*, 545 F. 3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008) .....27

*United States v. Miller*, 148 F. 3d 207 (2d Cir. 1998).....44

*United States v. Torres*, 128 F. 3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997) .....77

*United States v. Turkette*, 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....27, 35

*United States v. Vilar*, 729 F. 3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013) .....99

*United States v. Waqar*, 997 F. 3d 481 (2d Cir. 2021).....52, 58

*United States v. Woodard*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1195118  
(W.D. Mich. Jun, 24, 2016).....105

*US Dominion, Inc. v. MyPillow, Inc.*, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90530  
(D.C. Cir. May 19, 2022) .....35

*Weaver v. Siegel*, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228258  
(E.D.N.Y. Sep. 22, 2020) .....32

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) .....27

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....26, 39

18 U.S.C. § 2421(a).....passim

18 U.S.C. § 2422(a).....passim  
18 U.S.C. § 2429 .....96, 98  
18 U.S.C. § 3572(i) .....104  
18 U.S.C. § 3613(A).....104  
18 U.S.C. § 3663 .....98  
18 U.S.C. §1589 .....71  
18 U.S.C. 2422(b) .....52, 98  
18 U.S.C. 2423(a).....98

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Penal Law Sections 261.5(a).....43, 46, 52  
California Penal Law Sections 261.5(b) .....43, 46  
New York Penal Law Section §120.20 .....54, 56

**CODES**

California Health and Safety Code § 120290.....2, 22, 43
